

No. 15-1156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION AFL-CIO,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE,
Intervenor for Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

DAVID A. TRISSELL
General Counsel

CHRISTOPHER LAVER
Deputy General Counsel

JAMES WACLAWSKI
Attorney
Postal Regulatory Commission

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
(202) 514-4053
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
(202) 532-4453
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7214
United States Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
1. Service Standards and Performance Targets.....	3
2. Complaint Procedures.....	5
3. Annual Compliance Determinations.	7
B. The Postal Service’s Network Rationalization Initiative	11
C. The Commission’s Annual Compliance Determinations.....	16
D. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE IS REASONABLE.	25
A. The Commission Reasonably Assesses Compliance With Regulatory Service Standards By Comparing The Postal Service’s Actual Performance To Its Target Rates Of On-Time Delivery.....	25
B. The Union’s Arguments Misapprehend The Commission’s Decision And The Statutory Scheme.	32
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DISMISSED THE UNION’S COMPLAINT BECAUSE IT RAISED NO MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT OR LAW WARRANTING FURTHER CONSIDERATION.	38
A. The Commission Had Already Analyzed And Adjudicated The Claim Of Nationwide Service Noncompliance Alleged In The Union’s Complaint.....	38

B. The Union's Challenges To The Commission's Dismissal Lack Merit.....	43
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	50
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , No. 14-1035, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 15247 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2014) (unpublished)	21
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	43
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25, 27
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	29
<i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	44, 45
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	30
<i>Kornman v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2008)	42
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	49
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	27
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc)	42, 43
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst. v. EPA,</i> 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	49
<i>Porter Cty. Chapter of Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 606 F.2d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	42
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 599 F.3d 705 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
* <i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 747 F.3d 906 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	39, 43
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA,</i> 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	25
39 U.S.C. § 101(d).....	6
39 U.S.C. § 201.....	11
39 U.S.C. § 403(c)	6, 19, 43, 44, 45
39 U.S.C. § 404(a)(3)	11
39 U.S.C. § 501.....	3
39 U.S.C. § 2803	10, 36
39 U.S.C. § 2804	10, 36

39 U.S.C. § 3652	7, 16
39 U.S.C. § 3652(a)(1)	8, 30
39 U.S.C. § 3652(a)(2)(B)(i)	8, 26, 30
39 U.S.C. § 3653	16
39 U.S.C. § 3653(a)	8
39 U.S.C. § 3653(b)	10, 36, 46
*39 U.S.C. § 3653(b)(2)	8, 9, 10, 24, 26, 30
*39 U.S.C. § 3653(c)	8, 26, 31, 34, 42
39 U.S.C. § 3653(d)	10, 36
*39 U.S.C. § 3653(e)	9, 47, 48
39 U.S.C. § 3661	19
39 U.S.C. § 3661(b)	14
39 U.S.C. § 3662	7, 19, 21, 23, 36, 38
39 U.S.C. § 3662(a)	6
39 U.S.C. § 3662(b)(1)	6
*39 U.S.C. § 3662(b)(1)(A)(i)	2, 6, 23, 38, 41, 44
39 U.S.C. § 3662(b)(1)(A)(ii)	2, 6, 38, 41
39 U.S.C. § 3662(b)(2)	6
*39 U.S.C. § 3662(c)	7, 26, 34, 38, 39, 42, 46
39 U.S.C. § 3662(d)	7, 50
39 U.S.C. § 3663	1, 21, 25, 48
39 U.S.C. § 3664	7, 46

39 U.S.C. § 3691	20
39 U.S.C. § 3691(a).....	3, 6, 25, 29, 38
39 U.S.C. § 3691(b)(1)(B).....	19
39 U.S.C. § 3691(b)(1)(C).....	3, 29
39 U.S.C. § 3691(b)(1)(D)	3, 25
39 U.S.C. § 3691(d)	6, 19, 26, 33, 41, 42
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (2006)	3
§ 302(a)	4, 26, 31
§ 302(b)(1).....	4, 26, 31
§ 302(c)(1)(B).....	11
§ 302(c)(2)	11
§ 302(c)(3)(A)	12
§ 302(c)(4)(B).....	12

Regulations:

39 C.F.R. § 121.1	5, 20, 21, 27, 28, 34, 35
39 C.F.R. § 121.1 (2015).....	15
39 C.F.R. § 121.1(a)(2) (2015).....	15
39 C.F.R. § 121.1(b)(2) (2015)	15
39 C.F.R. § 121.1(c)(1) (2015).....	16
39 C.F.R. § 121.1(d) (2015)	16

39 C.F.R. § 121.1(e) (2015)	16
39 C.F.R. pt. 3001, subpt. A	6, 7
39 C.F.R. § 3030.1(a).....	7
39 C.F.R. § 3030.1(b)	7, 51
39 C.F.R. § 3030.20	20
39 C.F.R. § 3055.2(c).....	37
39 C.F.R. § 3055.2(d)	9, 37
39 C.F.R. § 3055.2(h)	37
39 C.F.R. § 3055.5	10
39 C.F.R. § 3055.20	9

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

151 Cong. Reg. 5327 (Mar. 17, 2005)	31
S. 662, 109th Cong. § 301 (2005)	29
S. 2468, 108th Cong. § 301 (2004)	29
<i>The Three R's of the Postal Network Plan: Realignment, Right-Sizing, and Responsiveness, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federal Workforce, Postal Service, and Dist. of Columbia of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, 110th Cong., at 146 (July 24, 2008)</i>	31

Other Authorities:

72 Fed. Reg. 72,216 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	4, 28
--	-------

76 Fed. Reg. 58,433 (Sept. 21, 2011)	12, 13
76 Fed. Reg. 77,942 (Dec. 15, 2011).....	11, 12, 13
77 Fed. Reg. 31,190 (May 25, 2012)	13, 14
79 Fed. Reg. 4079 (Jan. 24, 2014)	15
79 Fed. Reg. 44,700 (Aug. 1, 2014).....	15
 U.S. Postal Regulatory Commission:	
<i>Annual Compliance Determination</i> (Mar. 30, 2009) (report for FY 2008), https://about.usps.com/postal-act-2006/postal-service-networkplan.pdf	5
 U.S. Postal Service:	
<i>Industry Alert: Network Rationalization Initiative</i> (May 27, 2015), https://ribbs.usps.gov/industryoutreach/documents/tech_guides/IndustryAlertArchives/2015IndustryAlerts/	16
<i>Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act § 302 Network Plan</i> (2008), https://about.usps.com/postal-act-2006/postal-service-networkplan.pdf	4, 5
<i>Postal Facts: Size and Scope</i> (2015), https://about.usps.com/who-we-are/postal-facts/size-scope.htm (last visited Nov. 30, 2015)	28
<i>Priority Mail Express</i> , https://www.usps.com/ship/priority-mail-express.htm (last visited Nov. 30, 2015).....	29
